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Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr, Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2000, dated August 23, 2000, for the above referenced site. 'The report was prepared by Environmental

Resolutions, Inc. (ERT} of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitorig and sampling
activities at the subject site.

[f you have any-spestions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Attachment: ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2000, dated August 23, 2000.

e w/attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
M. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Tnc.




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 23, 2000
ERI 222913.R11
Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2000, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is reporting the results of the third quarter 2000
groundwater monitoring and sampling event. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity
Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and gradient.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On July 5, 2000, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from select
wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling
protocol provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are presented in Attachment B.

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg) using the methods listed in the notes in
Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are provided in Attachment C.
Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. The
results of analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on
Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novalo, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novato + Seattle




ERI 222913.R11 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, California August 23, 2000

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill ‘
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region '

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call Mr. James F. Chappell at
(415) 382-4323.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

éames F. Chappnﬂ:lfi

Assistant Project Manager

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Field Data Sheets
Attachment C: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Coeiriiie e (= > LTS UL >
MWo6B 11/26/%6 NLPH 12.26 5.22 <350 <30 <85 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
(17.48) 2127197 NLPH 11.73 5.75 <350 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.80

5/21/97 NLPH 12.70 4.78 <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/18/97 NLPH 12.89 4.59 380 <30 4.3 <0.5 1.2 1.5
3/13/98 NLPH 11.15 6.33 360 <6.2 93 49 4.1 i2
4/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.99 110 55 19 1.3 1.5 3.9
(21.37) 7/21/98 NLPH 12.18 9.19 <30 87 0.84 .59 <0.5 <0.5
10/6/98 NLFH 12.70 8.67 190 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 1.2
1/11/99 NLPH 12.48 8.89 30 39 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.95
4/8/99 NLPH 11.52 9.85 85 14.0 4.4 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
7/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.98 <50 <2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/27199 NLPH 1271 8.66 -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.49 8.88 260 <2 23 <05 <0.5 <{.3
1/27/00 NLFH 11.80 9.57 770 13 210 4.8 4.9 13
4/3/00 NLPH 11.61 9.76 670 3.4 110 6.6 3.8 0.45
TI5100 NLPH 12.27 9.10 <50 21 0.89 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.69 <50 <3 L1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(17.63) 2/27/97 NLPH 12.28 5.35 <50 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
5/21/97 NLPH 13.60 4.03 160} <5 10 14 55 4.8
8/18/97 NLPH 13.75 3.88 66 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/13/98 NLPH 11.36 6.27 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <05
4/20/98 NLPH 11.88 5.75 <3 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(21.58) 7/21/98 NLPH 13.10 8.48 1,200 <10 81 3.1 28 77
10/6/98 NLPH 13.55 8.03 <350 6.6 14 0.51 <0.5 0.97
1/11/9% NLPH 13.40 8.18 <30 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.3
4/8/99 NLPH 12.04 9.54 <350 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
7/19/99 NLPH 11.59 9.99
7/27/99 NLPH 13.63 7.93
10/25/99 NLPH 13.52 8.06 <30 2.5 <0.5 <@ <0.5 <0.3
1/27/00 NLPH 11.71 9.87 <30 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
4/3/00 NLPH 12.11 9.47 <350 <2 .51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

7/5100 NLPH 12.91 8.67 <50 <2 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oaktand, California
(Page 2 of 3)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date LS, feet..oiiiiinnnnn. > L U PR PR UIURIVRIUI, LE/L e >
MWoF 11/26/96 NLPH 13.29 5.29 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(18.58) 227197 - -~ - - - - - - -

5/21/97 NLFH 14.18 4.40 - — - — - —
8/18/97 NLPH 14.69 3.89 - - - — - .
3/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/20/98 NLFH 11.77 5.81 e - - — - -
(22.51) T/21/98 NLPH 13.62 8.89 - - - - - —
10/6/98 NLPH 13.52 8.99 - — - - . .
1/11/99 NLPH 14.06 8.45 — -~ —— — - —
4/8/99 NLPH 11.86 10.65 - e — — — -
7/19/99 - —- -- — - - - — —
7/27/99 Well Inaccessible - - - - - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 0.88 - - - -- an o
1/27/00 NLPH 12,23 10,28 -- — - - —- -
4/3/00 NLPH 12.11 10.40 - - - — — -
75100 NLPH 13.38 9.13 <50 <2 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeG 11/26/96 NLPH 11.12 5.70 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5
(16.82) 20127197 - - - - - — — — -
5(21/97 NLPH 11.7a 5.00 - -- — — - -
8/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.59 - . —— — —— —
3/13/98 NLPH 9.13 7.69 <50 4.4 <{.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5
4/20/98 NLPH .73 7.09 .- -- - - - -
20.72) 7/21/98 NLPH 11.15 9.57 -—- -- — — - —
10/6/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 -—- - - — — —
1/11/99 NLPH 12.00 8.72 - -- — — - .
4/8/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 -- . — - — —
7/19/99 - - - — - —— — - -
TI2TI99 NLPH 11.75 8.97 - - _— — - .-
10/25/99 NLPH 11.76 8.96 -— - - — . —
1/27/00 NLPH 11.46 9.26 - - — — — —
4/3/00 NLPH 10.04 10.72 -- - - — - .
TI5/0D NLPH 11.24 .48 <50 <2 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date <. feet........ B R UE L >
MW6H 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 1,200 <30 320 110 22 85
(16.58) 227197 NLPH 11.58 3.00 1,800 <200 760 3] 8.4 44

5/21/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 1,160 81 640 18 5.4 43
8/18/97 NLPH 12.29 4,29 870 26 200 16 2.4 7.4
3/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.14 5,300 <125 1,900 720 100 470
4/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 6,000 2,700 1,500 600 91 440
(20.47) 7/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.3 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63
10/6/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 5,400 3,000 1,900 <23 <25 76
1/11/99 NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,600 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20
4/8/99 NLPH 11.56 8.01 13,000 13,000 3,400 £,300 260 1,200
7/19/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 < 2,000 6,920/8,520% 732 <20 <20 <20
7727199 NLPH 12.39 3.08 - - - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 8.31 700 4,000 360 1.1 0.608 2
1/27100 NLPFH 11.60 8.87 9,100 7,600 2,400 840 150 670
4/3/00 NLPH 11.62 8.85 12,000 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020
7i5/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 12,000 8,000 1,200 56 13 92
MWnl 11/726/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
(16.26) 2127197 NLPH 12.24 4.02 <350 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
5/21/97 NLPH 12.82 3.44 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
8/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3145 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
3/13/98 - -~ - --- - --- o - -
4/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4,12 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
20.24) 7121198 NLPH 12.59 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/6/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 --- - - - - -
1/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5
4/8/99 NLPH 11.93 8.31 - - - -— - -
7/19/99 NLPH 11.75 8.49 281 17.6 35.4 9.1 7.4 30.7
T2TI99 NLPH 12.95 7.29 - - -- - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.79 7.45 - --- - - - -
12700 NLPH 12.06 8.18 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
4/3/00 NLPH 12.24 8.00 - — -—- - -— -
7/5100 NLPH 12.48 7.76 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <05



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Jakland, California
(Page 4 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Lo e feetee i > L PSP ORI LB L e iieiii it et et >
RW1 Not Monitored 6/16/92 ¢hrough 10/6/98.

(20.24) 1/11/89 NLPH 12.37 7.87 —— i — - — —
4/8/99 NLPH 10.41 9.83 - - - —- - -
7/19/99 . - - - - - - — -
72099 NLPH 12.76 7.48 - - - - — -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.50 7.74 - - o e — —
1727/00 NLPH 12.11 8.13 —— . - - —— —
4/3/00 NLPH 12.07 8.17 --- — - - — —
718100 - - — - — — — — —

RW2 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(20.44) 7/21/98 NLFH 12.65 7.79 3,500 170 240 100 41 96
10/6/98 NLPH 13.06 7.38 3,200 200 120 48 56 120
1/11/99 MNLPH 12.88 7.56 3,300 350 150 17 35 40
4/8/99 sheen 11.76 8.68 - - - - — -
7/19/99 NLPH 11.61 8.83 1,980 160/499* 44 4.16 22.3 11.6
/27199 NLPH 13.26 7.18 - --- -—- - --- -
10/25/59 NLPH 12,96 748 1,800 440 51 <05 4.7 9.5
1/27/00 NLPH 12.70 7.74 1,900 750 38 <2.5 4.8 10.4
| 4/3/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 300 28 2.4 1.4 0.73
| TI5/00 NLFH 12.50 7.94 2,300 230 20 <25 53 8

RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98,

21.7%) 7/21/98 NLPH 13.08 8.67 280 16 97 <12 <l.2 <12
10/6/98 NLPH 13.72 8.03 78 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5
1/11/99 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,000 230 4%0 30 <5.0 7.4
4/8/99 NLPH 11.90 9.85 130 11 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
7/19/99 NLPH 11.75 10.00 989 16.4 393 6.40 3.7 15.0
7127199 NLPH 13.68 8.07 — -— - - - -
HY/25/99 NLPH 13.61 8.14 150 19 53 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/27/00 NLPH 12.22 9.53 00 12 210 0.59 1.40 2.29
4/3/00 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,100 16 420 16 L8 1.4

7500 NLPH 13.01 8.74 1,200 16 440 1.4 2.5 1.9




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
{Page 5 of 3)

Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTRBE = Methy] tertiary buryl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, tcluene, ethylbenzene, and total xvlenes analyzed using EPA Method BOZ1B.
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured or sampled.
* = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 82608.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

Sampling discontinued for wells MW6F, MW6G, and RW1 per Alameda County Health Services Agency letter dated June 1, 1998,
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subiracted from wellhead elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. Any free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the
well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained, or until a minimum of three well
casing volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the
temperature, pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged
from each well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

t = radius of the well casing in feet.
= column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the weil) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials,
which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid,
sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid
headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced
storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-
certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B
FIELD DATA SHEETS




Environmental Resoluticns, Inc,

FIELD WORK REQUEST
ERI Job Number: 222813 Field Person: Chris Janiszewski
Office Task code: 02
Field Task code: O]
Project Manager: Jim Chappell Dates: _(Q7/06/00
Site: J0235 TOTAL BUDGETED TIME
Location: 2225 Telegraph Ave, 9 s - Report Time & Sign Off!
' _Oakland. California ' )
County: _Alameda_
WORK REQUESTED

Quarterly groundwater monitoring, third quarter, 2000. Measure DTW and collect groundwater samples from
all wells listed below for laboratory analysis for MTBE and BTEX using EPA method 8020 and TPPHg using
modified EPA method 8015, Remember Trip Blank. Follow ERI's SOP's,

MW6I to be sampled 1st and 3rd gtrs,

Well DTW  Sample Analytical Suite IPPHg MTBE _ B _
MWol Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE <50 <2 <{.5
MWGE Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE <30 <2 0.51
MW6F Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE --- ---
MWoG Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE - --- ---
MW6B Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE 670 3.4 110
RW3A Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE 1,100 16 420
RW2 Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE 2,100 300 28
MWoH Y Y TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE 12,000 8,800 2,800

Sample in order listed. Collect three 40ml VOAs from each well. Also, collect a bailer blank before sampling
MWGE and run analyses. Give C of C and field notes to PM for review. SPL is the contract lab. Call office
with any questions and to check in. Report time!

[LLOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTACT: Mr. Don Hwang

SAFETY PLAN NUMBER: 222913 .SSP DATE: 2/20/98
EXXON CONTACT: Mr. Darin Rouse
CONTRACT NUMBER: 19802889
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS EQUIPMENT:
(X) GASOLINE PID:
() DIESEL PUMP:_Bring Pump
() WASTE QIL OTHER: Bailers. DTW Tape, Decon
{ ) OTHER: Equipment. Well Repair Tools . Sampling
Equipment, H & S Equipment.Drum labels

HHOURS EXCEEDEPTG BUDGET GO TO NONBILLABLE TIME

Samplers Signature: Date: Actual Hours: ";) l‘f\.“{\)..
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OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. page _ % of |
EXXON COMPANY, USA- (West Coast) CHA
ANALYSIS REQUEST: .
Exxon Engineer: DPr("- L] K““J\)@.; Phone: (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name =2\ Contact:  JWW (AATPEA. - = NE
address: 723 DG TAIL. DR I 199, (115) T2 - 1996 o . 2 ilolzl, .5 5
) elainlalglzlalc
ras #. 7 —0OI35 Facility/State 10 # (TN Only): § a 51,10 “le E ; - E 3 i
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 222413 X g |g o 518 |C |, g s l51218
Location: _PD2D TULE ~RACY AVE:_ (City) LpalLANG (state) __ A\ .1 Dl |818 e l1E1giE!l ol 3
CIEE 0 Cam 0 spT I - Ble|e g | o % 5 Z|e Slol|
Consuitant Work Release #: \O\ %UQ%?H’\ é § g ‘é_);{ g - = ‘ g 8 g— 2 g2 1o il D;‘
-~ & o v I e FiE | & al|s '
sampled By: (WS TIPS wWSK | § 2y g8 : g glz |2 g g ot § 8 e g
Sl 1@ x|uwld 4|5 & c{glg g |2 i
SAMPLE 1.0 DATE | TIME |coMmP|GRAB HQOMQBTXAIR omHeR [rese | ¢ | 3 AEAERE Sa? 3 .,‘j % 3 5 o g g 51E E
Wi- BB~ N GE /%o | 640 ~( e [ A | :
W- 13— MWET 7/sfo0 | 1600 X e |4 WS
W 12- MG E 7/5Joo| 16,10 A nee [ XX
- M bF g | X D BeL (Y AKX
W-3- MIEG 75/ {1630 X HCL Y A& 2
W1 M bR /sfeo | 1640 X weL 1Y B IX DX :
w- 13- R 2A Voo Yo P w4 < X X
W 13- R 3 7o 1700 B Rou |4 el K e A
W= 12 MG 1 Zs X b [y MK X E
> TR el bt HeL 19 Wil XN 4
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: E
24HR.  ___* T2HR. ___* ™
48 HR. — 9 HR. ___" EXXON UST C
8 Business _f__ ~Contac! US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location 7}
, 16 Sending Sample 41483 . 2
Other _ ‘ PDF D ] EDD
QA/QC Level -
S'E"da“’“)i CLP (J  Other FAx [ FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #; ' LAB WORK RELEASE #:
mam% yﬂ //: ’D7le - Time Received By:
Z: (o /ER] 1 3lfeo | D30
CUSTODY Relinguished: " Date Time Received By:
RECORD |
Relinquished: Date Time Received By:
I ' Way Bit I Coolar Temp:
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DAILY FIELD REPOR
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

T UM CHniPe

PROJCT 7 —=0935

SUBJECT:

(I / SamPle  STOCKPILE

EOQOUIPMENT USED:

DATE: 7/6 e
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N _N_ R RN

WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS ZSaem Date:7/S [ __
N . I e N Inspecior . _ _ . .- -~
ERI Job Number&@?ﬂji{( Station No. ]"_QQ_C_D_S Site Address __i@?i_jﬂiggﬁdﬂﬁﬂg ____________
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713) 560-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070101
I s e — I
| Report To: Project Name:  222913X
[
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0235,19802889
Jim Ghappell Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave,
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland cA
Novato PO Number;
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality controf exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate fo contact us if you have any questions or cormments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, In¢. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiliing ail your current and future analytical needs,

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

7/14/00

ost, Sonia
Senior Project Manager

Date



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) €€0-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
- Certificate of Analysis Number:
' 00070101
ort To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 222913X
i Jim Chappell Site: 7-0235,19802889
igital Drive Suite 100
73 Digl v Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
Novato Oakland CA
California PO Number:
94949- State: California
: 2.91 fax: {415) 382-1856
ph: (415) 382:9105 @s3) 5 State Cert. No.:
l[ To: Environmental Resolution, Inc.
. Date R .
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
|:' Client Sample ID { Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Coflected Date Received coc D J_HOLDJ
B-MWGE 00070101-01  [Water 7/5/00 3:50:00 PM 7/7100 10:00:00 AM T O
*3—MW6I - 0007010102 |Water 7/5/0G 4:00:00 PM 7/7/00 10:06:00 AM 7
3-MWGE 00070101-03  [Water 7/5/00 4:10:00 PM 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM M)
W-14-MWeF 00070101-04  iWater 7/5/00 4:20:00 PM 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM m
VIl 3-MWEG 00070101-05  Water 7/5/00 4:30:00 PM 77100 10:00:00AM | | ]
2-MW6B 00070101.06  |Water 7/5/00 4:40:00 PM 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM ]
W-13-RW3A 00070101-07  Water ~ 7/5/00 4:50:00 PM 717/00 10:00:00 AM M
2-RW2 B 00D70101-08  |Water 7/8/00 5:00:00 PM 777100 10:00:00 AM M
VIl 2-MWEH 00070101-09  [Water 7/5/00 5:10:00 PM 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM O
TB 04/06/00 00070101-10  [Trip Blank | 7500 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM ]
W“ W 7114400
t, Sonia Date
ior Project Manager
Joel Grica
' Laboratory Uirector
Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

00070101 Page 1
7/14/00 2:03:48 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0904

Client Sample ID W-BB-MWGE Collected: 7/5/00 3:50:00 F SPL Sample ID:  00070101-01

Site: 7-0235,19802889%

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L '

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07110/00 16:12 DL 330615
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 16:12 DL 330615
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 923 % 44-153 1 07/10/00 16:12 DL 330615

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L.

Benzeng ND 05 1 0710/00 16:12 DL 330572

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 07HO/00 16:42 DL 330572

Methyl tert-buty| ether ND 2 1 0710/00 16:12 DL 330572

Toluene ND 0.5 1 D7MMO0 16112 DL 330572

m.p-Xylene T ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 16:12 DL 330572

o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07M0/0016:12 DL 330572

Xylenes Total ND D.5 1 07/10/00 16:12 DL 330572
Sur: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 102 % 72-137 1 07A10/00 16:12 DL 330572

" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48-156 1 07/10/Q0 16:12 DL 330572

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDY/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits i - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070101 Page 2
7/14/00 2:03:52 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
#8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-090H

Client Sample ID W-13-MW6I

Collected: 7/5/00 4:00:00 P SPL Sample ID;

00670101-02

Site:  7-0235,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - MCL CA_GRO Units: uglL
Gascline Range Organics ND 50 1 7/10/00 15:21 DL 330612
Sum: 1, 4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330612
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 903 % 44-153 - 1 07/10/00 1521 DA 330612

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWg0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330570
Ethylbenzene NO 0.5 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330570
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330570
Toluene ND 0.5 1 o700 1521 DL 330570
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330570
o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/10/00 15:21 DL 330570
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 R 07/10/00 15:21 DI 330570
Surr: 1 4-Difluorobenzene 974 % 72-137 1 07/10/00 1521 DL 330570
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzense 101 % 48-15'6'”) 1 07!15700 1521 DL 33057d

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Repaorting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QT Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Rasult Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 3
7H4/00 2:03:53 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-13-MWEE

Collected: 7/5/004:10:00 P SPL. Sample ID:

0007010103

Site:  7-0235,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330613
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330613
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 920 % 44-153 T 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330613

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW38021B Units: ugll.
Benzene 3.7 0.5 1 O7/10/00 15:47 DL 330571
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 0710/00 15:47 DL 330571
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330571
Toluene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330571
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 0710/0 15:47 DL 330571
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 47/110/00 15:47 DL 330571
Xylenes,Total S ND 05 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330571
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 % 72137 i 1 07/10/00 15:47 DL 330571
" Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 % 48-156 1 07110/00 15:47 DL 330571

West, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

ML - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 4
TH4100 2:03:53 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-14-MWGEF

Collected: 7/5/00 4:20:00 P SPL Sample ID:

(0070101-04

Site: 7-0235,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dit. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330616
" sum 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330616
Surr- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.7 % 44-153 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330616
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07/10/0016:37 DL 330574
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
Toluene ) ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 T 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07H0/00 16:37 DL 330574
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
Suit: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 102 % 72137 1 07/10/00 16:37 DL 330574
Surr- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 48156 1 07/10/0016:37 DL 330574

%ﬁ?«u‘:ﬁ&d« éé)w

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limnit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

*MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 5
7H14/00 2:03:54 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600901

Client Sample ID W-13-MWEG

Collected: 7/5/00 4:30:00 P SPL Sample ID:  00070101-05

Site:  7-0235,49802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS N MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/10/00 17:03 DL 330617
Sum: 1,4 Diflucrobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 17:03 DL 330617
Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 913 % 44-153 1 07115700 17:03 DL 330617
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 G7/10/00 17:03 DL 330575
Ethylbenzene o ND o5 1 07/10/0017:03 DL 330575
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/16/00 17:03 DL 330575
Toluene - T ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 17:03 DL 330575
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/10M0017:03 DL 330575
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07A10/00 17:03 DL 330575
Xylenes,Total ND 05 1 07/10/00 17:03 DL 330575
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 72-137 1 ©07/10/00 17:03 DL 330575
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 100 % 48-156 1 Q7/10/00 17:03 DL 330575

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 6
7/14/00 2:03:54 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0801

Client Sample ID W-12-MWGB Collected: 7/5/00 4:40:00 P SPL Sample ID:  00070101-06

Site: 7-0235,1980288%

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL  CA_GRO Units: uglL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330618

Surr: 1,4-Diflucrohenzene 1090 % 62-144 1 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330618
Surr: 4—Bromo_ﬂuorobenzema 91.7 % 44-153 1 07/10/00 17:26 DL 330618

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 0.89 05 , 1 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330577
Ethylbenzene ND Y 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330577
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.1 2 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330577
Toluene ND 0.5 07/10/0017:28 DL 330677
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 07/10/0017:28 DL 330577
o-Xylene ND 0.5 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330577
Xylenes, Total ND 05 07/10/00 17:28 DL 330577
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 103 % 72-137 C07/10/0017:28 DL 330577

l _S_urr_: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 988 % 48-156 07/10/00 17:28 _DL 330577

[ N (NN P QRS A ST R )

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Esfimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070101 Page 7

7/14/00 2:03:55 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} €60.0901

Client Sample ID W-13-RW3A

Collected: 7/5/00 4:50:00 P SPL Sampie ID:

00070101-07

Site:  7-0235,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Linit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 1200 50 1 07/10/00 1754 DL 330619
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 134 % 62-144 1 07/10/0017:54 DL 330618
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 44-153 1 07,10/00 17:54 DL 3306]5
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 440 0.5 1 07/10/00 17:54 DL 330580
Ethylbenzene 2.5 0.5 T 1 07/10/00 17:54 DL 330580
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 2 1 07/0/0017:54 DL 330580
Toluene T 1 0.5 1 07/10/00 17:54 DL 330580
m,p-Xylene 1.9 0.5 1 0710/0017:54 DL 330580
o-Xylene ND 0.5 i 1 07/10/00 17:54 DL 330580
XylenesTotal 1.9 0.5 I  07/10/0017:54 DL 330580
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 102 % 72137 1 07/16/00 17:54 DL 330580
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 48-156 B 1 07/10/00 17:54 DL 330580

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximurn Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Difution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 8
7014/00 2:03:55 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-RW2

Collected: 7/5/00 5:00:00 F SPL Sample ID:

00070101-08

Site:  7-0235,19802889
Anziyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 2300 250 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330620
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 145 % 62-144 5 * 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330620
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 % 44-153 S 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330620
PURGEABLE AROMATICS o s MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 20 25 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
Ethylbenzene 5.3 25 5 07110/00 18:44 DL 330586
Methyl tert-butyl ether 230 10 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
Toluene ) ND 25 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
m,p-Xylene 4 25 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
o-Xylene 4 25 s ©07/10/00 1844 DL 330566
Xylenes, Total 8 25 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72-137 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586
Sur: 4-Bromofuorobenzene 102 % 48156 5 07/10/00 18:44 DL 330586

%ﬁ’w é&i&d:?

Wesi, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/L) - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximurn Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Malrix Interference

00070101 Page 9
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-MWBH

Collected: 7/5/00 5:10:00 P SPL Sample D:

00070101-09

Site:  7-0235,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 12000 250 5 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330621
Surr: 1,4-Difucrobenzene M % 62-144 5 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330621
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 %  44-153 5 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330621
PURGEABLE AROMATICS o MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1200 2.5 5 07/10/00 19:1C¢ DL 330587
Ethylbenzene 13 25 5 O7/H0/00 1910 DL 330587
Methy! tert-butyl ether “TBOOG 100 50 07/12/00 1:23 DL 331974
Toluene 56 25 5 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330587
m,p-Xylene 78 25 T s 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330567
o-Xylene 14 25 ) 07/10/00 19:10 DL 330587
Xylenes, Total 92 25 5 07/10/0019:10 DL 330587
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 107 % 72137 50 0TA2/00 1:23 DL 331074
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 129 % 724137 5 07/10/00 19:1G DL 330587
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 006 % 48156 50 07/12/00 1:23 DL 331074
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 48-156 5 07/10/00 19:10 DL

330587

%ﬁym é(;.)w

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 10
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
3260 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0201

Client Sample ID TB 04/06/00

Collected: 7/5/00

SPL Sample ID:  00070101-10

Site:  7-0235,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MGCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L T
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330611
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 0710/00 14:56 DL 330611
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 903 % 44-153 1 0710/00 14:56 DL 330611

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWwaoz21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07M0/00 14:56 DL 330560
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 A 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
Toluene ND 05 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 07/10/00 14:56 DL 330569
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 100 % 72-137 1 T 07/10/00 1456 DL 330569
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 48156 1 0710/00 14:56 DL 330569

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/L) - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 11
7114400 2:03.57 PM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXCN Company U.S.A.
‘ 222913X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070161
Method: SW8021B Lah Batch ID: R16964

gﬂD:

Method Blank
Units:

Samples In Analytical Batch:

HP_W_DO0710A-330702 ug/L Lab Sampie 1D Client Sampie ID
lysis Dale: 07/10/2000 12:01 Analyst. DL 00070101-01A W-BB-MW6EE
00070101-02A W-13-MW6I
00070101-03A W-13-MWGE
00070101-04A W-14-MWEF
Analyte Resuli [Rep Limit
' . Analyt P 00070101-05A W-13-MW6G
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzane ND 0.50 00070101-06A W-12-MWéB
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 00070101-07A W-13-RW3A
Toluene ND 0.50
. pXylene ND 050 00070101-DBA W-12-RW2
o-Xylene [ ND 0.50 00070101-094 W-12-MW6EH
Xylenes, Total ! ND: 0,50 00070101-10A TB 04/06/00
Suwir: 1.4-Diflucrobenzens 101.80 72-137
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene - _..9B9;  48-156]
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
RunlD: HP_W_D00710A-330565  Unifs: ug/L
' Analysis Date: D7/10/2000 10:46 Analyst: DL
l - Analyte ; Spike Resuvit | Percent | Lower Upper
‘ Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 53 106 70 130
l _Elhylbenzene 50 52 105 700 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 49 99 70 130
Totuene 50 53 105 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 100 103 70! 130
o-Xylene 50 52 104 70; 130
Xylenes, Total E 150 152 101 72| 117
_l Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: 00070101-02
RuniD: HP_W_000710A-330567  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/10/2000 12:51 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD % RPD | RPD | Low jHigh
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirit | Limit ] Limit
J Added Added
zene ND 20 19 929 20 19 94.2( 140, 21 32, 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 18 91.5 20 19 92.8( 137 19 527 142
yl tert-butyl ether | ] ND 20 16 819 20 7 83.8) 223 200 39 150

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
M} - Matrix Interference

“Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected al the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the assodiated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
00070101 Page 12
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 860-0901

\

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A,

' 222913X
ANalysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070101
Method: swao21B Lab Batch ID: R16964

Matrix Spike (MS)} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:; 000701M-02

RuniD; HP_W_000710A-330567  Units: ug/L
' Analysis Date: 07/10/2000 12:51 Analyst: DL
I ~ Analyte Sample MS | MSResul | MS% |MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD}RPD Low [High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike ! Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Lirnit
Added Added _
- S— i l
ND 20 19 93.3 20 19 94.10.804] 20 38; 159
ylene ND 40 36 90.3 40 37 91.5 1.27 17 53 144
x ND 20 18 91.9 20 _ 19 92.6 0.829 18 53; 143
X'nes Total ND| 80| 54 000 60 56 933 364] 18] 53] 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
. J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference
006701041 Page 13
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HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 680-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
! 222913X
Anatysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070101
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID; R16966
1 Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_W_000710B-330608  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
sis Date: Q7102000 12:01 Analyst: DL 00070101-01A W-BB-MWEGE
Ni/ 00070101-02A W-13-MW8I
¢0070101-03A W-13-MWGE
0o0701M01-04A W-14-MWGEF
Anal Result [Rep Limit]
nalyte &S p-m 00070101-05A W-13-MWEG
Gasaline Range Organics _ NG 0.050
Surr. 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103.0] 62144 00070101-06A W-12-MWEB
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.3 44-153 00070101-0TA W-13-RW3A
00070101-08A W-12-RW2
00070101-09A W-12-MWGEH
00070101-10A TB 04/06/00
1 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: HP_W_000710B-330605  Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date: G7/10/2000 11:35 Analyst: DL
"Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower : Upper i
l Added Recovery Limit ; Limit i
Gasoline Range Organics - G =
{ Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00070101-03
' RunlD: HP_W_000710B-330609  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 07/10/2000 13:42 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | M5D % {RPD|RPD!Low |HMigh
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
lc Ime Range Organics ND| 09 095  106] 09 086 106[0.335] 36] 36/ 160

= ss on be

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Diluticn
MI - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
00070101 Page 14
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(73} 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
l 222913X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkCrder: 00070104

Method: SW8iz21B Lab Batch 1D: R17047
| Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
‘ uniD: HP_W_000711A-331952  Unils: ug/l Lah Sample 1D Client Sample ID

! ilysis Date: 07/11/2000 16:56 Analyst DL 00070101-09A W-12-MW6H

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

Methyl tort-butyl ether N i ND 20
Sun: 1,4-Difiugrobenzene 100.6) 72137
Sumr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene o 103.0 48-156

E
E

i
L
i

Laboratory Gontrol Sample {LCS)

RunlD: HP_ W _000711A-331851  Units: ugiL
Analysis Date: 07/11/2000 15:40 Analyst: DL

f S Analyte Spike Result | Percent ELower Upper
| Added Recovery | Limit | Limit

]ﬁéﬁ{yﬁ terl-bulylether 50 49 98 70 130

Sample Spiked: 00Q70135-05
RunlD; HP_W_G00711A-331953 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/11/2000 17:21 Analyst: DL

Analyte U Sample | MS MS Resutt | MS% | M5D | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD| RPD [Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added

' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)

yl tert-butyl ether ! 7 ”NDL - 20 17 87.4 20/ 18 8B.8] 154 20 39, 150

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting'Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00070101 Page 15
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Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist




ON C

PANY, USA.

|G S G

{West Coast}

OF

DY

D

age of

Exxon Engineer:

DA N KOS

Phone:

ANALYSIS REQUEST:
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX}

QTHER

Consultant Ca. Name ER\ Contact: J\M CH'HFPEL = =
Address: -73:0\(.\\% msrt"ogax; CL“5§ EQ"%SE E . - ’g _ 5 % 5
o 2‘ T = ]
o : 2|3 %19 |z 2
ras # 7 —=0OI3S Facility/State iD # (TN Only); ' 2 . 5, | =g E AR % g
AFE # (Temminal Oniy): Consuktant Project # _ 2224 13 X g |g o KR a g é g % =
: . g'e & B of o IS %
Locationl:j 299'5 T E2Ae mﬁ’g(ggﬂm__—(smg o E ) § % é g g i % % 5 g g é E i
Consultant Work Release #: \a\%b?gm E E (“52 \ésygf g’ ;E a = § § 8 S ; ;—: o E § -
sampled By __ (IS TANG 2 2WSK | SI2C T =12 1elsizle|3|glB(2|5]5]|i]3
&) E 2 | = TR . = e 14 < [ g |a 9 = =
SAMPLE I.D. DATE | TIME jcomp[cRraB [ MATRIX _lomeripressumne| o |2 |2 |2 | B | & A ERERERE R ERE § E|Z|3
H20 SOIL |AIR z &) = @ = s} - v o o 4 = o = Y = =
U BR MW GE Vo0 |50 X MCL |2 XD
Y- 13— MWGT Ysfoo 1020 X e |4 XD
W= in- MG E 7/5 )00 | lbdo A neL (M XXX
W=l -G F 720 | b0 no 1Y o REX
W-13- MW EG /500 | 1630 X HeL 1Y XX
W= M bR 7@ 1oH0 X WL |4 KX
W 13~ R 2R &/s0 o0 K wC [a DX XL
W= - 2w 2 7/4/c0 /700 X WL [ HaREPA
W=12- MG H Yastoo (D X Mo |4 HaMPXS
@& TH Yoo 5( el |2 W[}
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. 72 HR )
C—— -
48 HR. 96 HR. ___ " EXXON UST 5
8 Business “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPCRTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other POF ) 1 EDD g@ aD
QA/QC Level
Stangardy, cLe 0 Omer D FAX [ L1 FAX C-0-C W/REPORT work ORDER #00¢) T /O)  LaB WORK RELEASE #
[ﬂ’mample /ﬂ'ﬂ / Date %Time Received By:
A / el o0 130
CUSTODY Relinguished: = Date Time Received By:
RECORD | Tl
Relinquished: Date Time Rec§ived By: 'jr_?
| | | ofongs] Bnile oo rems "0
Tripticate: Original - White Lab's Copy + Green Chent Copy - Yellow [ [



Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 650-0901

Workorder: 00070101 Received by: Turnell, Randy
Date and Time Received: 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 5

Shipping containerfcooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [ |
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes W No [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [] Not Present ]
Chain of custody present? Yes No []

Chain of custody signed when refinguished and received? Yes W] No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper coniainet/bottle? Yes (v} No [

Sample containers intact? Yes Wi No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Na L]

All samples received within hotding time? Yes M No : i

Container/Temp Blank temperature in comptiance? Yes v No |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No L] Mot Present  []
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes W No ||




